OMB Approval 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable}
A108 Reissued See block 16¢ 06-09R1.14655.027
6. ISSUED BY CODEI 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODEI
U.S. Department of Energy Same as item 6.
Richland Operations Office DOE Contracting POC: I. J. Short
P. O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80 (509) 376-2882
Richland, WA 99352
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, county, State and ZIP: Code) (#) |9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Washington Closure Hanford LLC (WCH)
2620 Ferml Avenue 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Richland, Washington 99354

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

N DE-AC06-05R1L.14655

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE FACILITY CODE 03/23/05

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[:] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, l:] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this
amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Attached Financial Plan #26

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
) |A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X | Unilateral IAW 52.243-2 Changes —Cost Reimbursement (Aug 1987) — Alt 1 (Apr 1984)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN
ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return _0___copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject
matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to:

A. Issue a Change Order to increase the Not to Exceed (NTE) dollar amount and provide funding for work
associated with development of a “Tribal Use Scenario” consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan in
support of the River Corridor Baseline Risk Assessment. Further this relates to REA-076.

B. Additional NTE budget of $61,000 is hereby provided, resulting in a revised total NTE of $114,580. [Note:
modification number A090 provided the initial Notice to Proceed with an NTE of $53,580]

Continued on Page 2.

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew H. Wirkkala, Contracting Officer
3

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. 16C. DATE SIGNED

SJrsfo 1

BY frd
(Signature of person authorized to sign) cer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR)




* River Corridor Closure Contract
Contract No. DE-AC06-06RL. 14655 A108
Page 2 of 5

Block 14, Continuation

C. Subparagraph (a) of Clause B.2 “Obligation and Availability of Funds” is hereby increased by
$61,000, from $812,961,333.37 to $813,022,333.37. D. Contract Paragraph B.2 is changed and Page B-2
is replaced by revised page as attached. See attached Financial Plan # 26.

D. WCH is authorized to perform the work identified in this modification up to the $114,580
NTE amount. Do not exceed the NTE amount provided herein without approval from the
Contracting Officer via a modification to increase this amount. Notify the Contracting Officer in
writing with your rationale if the NTE amount is insufficient for you to proceed with the
identified work.

E. The additional funding is provided to incorporate the new DOE Tribal Use Scenario into the
RCBRA Draft B, move residential tribal scenarios (Yakima and CTUIR) from the appendix into
the main body of the document, and integrate the new material into the document.




River Corridor Closure Confract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL 14655 A108

(a)

(b)

Page 30of 5

reimbursed on a cost, no fee, basis. In addition, such costs will be excluded from all Cost
Performance Incentive Fee payments and calculations under Section B and elsewhere in
this contract. The Contractor understands, however, that the pension cost for incumbent
employees will not be separately funded and is included in the funding amounts shown in
the Funding Profile, Section J, Attachment J-11, entitled RCC Funding Profile.

The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms of this contract, provide the personnel,
materials, supplies, and services and do all things necessary for, or incident to, providing
its best efforts to perform the Recovery Act work. This work will be identified by Work
Breakdown Structure (WBS) activity in Section B, Table B.2 and detailed in Section J,
Attachment J-1 upon definitization.

B.2 OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

(@)

(b)

(c)

Pursuant to the Section | clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of
$813,022,333.37 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for
services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to
end September 30, 2009.

Pursuant to the clause in Section |, entitied “Limitation of Funds,” total funds in the
amount of $203,000,000.00 are obligated herein and made available for payment of
allowable costs and fee earned related only to the Recovery Act work from the effective
date of this modification through the period of performance for the Recovery Act work,
contained in Section F.

Except as may be specifically provided in the Section | clause entitled Nuclear Hazards
Indemnity Agreement, the duties and obligations of the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE)
hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds shall be subject to the
availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress that DOE may legally spend for
such purposes.

B.3 ALLOWABILITY OF SUBCONTRACTOR FEE

(a)

(b)

if the Contractor is part of a teaming arrangement as described in Federal Acquisition
Regulation (FAR) 9.601, the team shall share in this Contract fee structure. Separate
additional subcontractor fees for individual team members will not be considered an
allowable cost under the Contract. If a subcontractor, supplier, or lower-tier
subcontractor is a wholly owned, majority owned, or affiliate of any team member, any
fee or profit paid to such entity will not be considered an allowable cost under this
‘Contract.

The subcontractor fee restriction in subsection (a) does not apply to members of the
Contractor’s team that are: (i) small business(es); (ii) Protégé firms as part of an
approved Mentor-Protégé relationship under the Section H clause entitled Mentor-
Protégé Program; (i) subcontractors under a competitively awarded firm-fixed price or
firm-fixed unit price subcontract; or (iv) commercial items as defined at FAR 2.101.

B.4 INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE

(a)

“Completion of Contract Requirements” is defined as performance of all requirements
described in this Contract (except those requirements customarily reserved for Contract
closeout and final payment) on or before September 30, 2015. Completion of Contract
Requirements is a condition precedent to earning any of the Group A and Group B
incentive fee under Clause B.7(c) and (d}.

w
N




DE-AC06-05RL14655, A108

[{o]
Yo
]
<t
@
()]
[
o
15'608'286'C Ly'BBO'Y88'T 000 Ly860'788'C 01°902/86 10112y Kigu3 Buipoday 1oj fejor
15'608'286'C Ly'860'%88'C 00'0 Ly'660'v88'C 01'90.'86 1Y :apoy) jusidioay Joj o
08'29v'116'C Ly'660'788'2 000 Ly'660'v88'C £E°€9€'C6 dl :edAj pung Joj [ejo)
0726868 £8'869'781- 000 £8'869'281- £9'19€°¢6 OYYTVOSAZ utod [oauousied weifoid 10} jeloL
07 L££'68" £8'869'781- 000 £8'869'28)- £9'19¢'¢6 0000000 1/8€000 0000000  00¥52 Ovvey0SA3 160440 dl 08210 Lotiey
00°008'990°¢ 0£'86.'990'¢ 000 0£'86.'990'C oLt 0000021 AT JUI0d joluonudled weiboid 1o} [ejo |
00°008'990'¢ 00°008'990°¢ 000 00'008'990'¢ 000 0000000 9251000 0000000 00¥ST 8374749 % | 029041 dbL 08210 Lohiey
000 0Lt~ 000 oL 0L 0000000 9251000 Zye0Zy0  002ST 0374747 ] 029011 dl 05210 L0L1ey
£8'980'G 000 000 000 £9'780'G 41 radAg pung 104 0]
£8'780'C 000 000 000 £8'480'2 0000000QH :1u10d j0suo)pudled weiboid 1o} 1210}
£8'¥80'C 000 000 000 £8'780°2 0000000 0000000 0000000 0025  000€00iQH 94301 4L 08010 [1013%47
00°000'¢ 000 000 000 00°000'¢ 0000000YH :3u10d jonuogpuaed weibold io) [gjog
00'000'¢ 000 000 000 00°000'¢ 0000000 0000006 0000000 00YST 0001001 VH LS10L) 4L 08010 Lolley
¥6'452 000 000 000 76°45C Ag radAf punyg Joj peiof
¥6'L5C 000 000 000 ¥8'.5¢C 00000000% ‘1u10d JoRuoD/Jualed Wwelbold 0] jBlo]
¥6'15¢ 000 000 000 ¥6'45¢ 0-10Y506£668MTHOY 108020 0000000 0000000 00¥SC 00080%00¥ LEL0TLL AL 98500 10Liey
IQUIAY pasiady aduey) ELUERER sqQ paisoour) JAQUIBN P10 Oam  jeloxg asn  ssEpD uwd weaSodd yg epon  fpuy
©101 v Jupnuideg Adedery me1 lqo Asedoy 321 pung dy
s 901510y suonwtad() puBiyof Knug idy
N L2:81°60 38 600T ‘8 AviA tuo peious uoday PAOJUTH 240S0[) UNBUIGSTAN - SSPTT HO OpantR T 3
LOTV M2QUINN UOHBOPOIA JoLLU0))
ax0d: - i B J (B8 HQUINN UB eLOHRLL
{o004sht oy s [ese( - 310doy ued [euRUL] 80 ey 108 52 oqunN i d et

T30 198ed

6007 183X [e0sty




DE-AC06-05RL14655, A108

Ko
1S
To)
S
@
e slgggolvvl 0 0009 L9905V seihmiszie plojueH ainso;) uojBurysep - 65974 T 10) [E10L
V12T S89°C61L LE/BLZES 1AL 00'000'19 L8V L £Y5ELESE L 108127 :Apug Bullioday so) jejol
vL726'990°261 LE481L'285 VL 00°000'+9 Le8LL iYL CYSELESL 1T 1y :9p0d juaidigay 1oj [e10]
Y67£8'994' 181 LE181'2e5 LY 00:000°19 Ve I8LLLY L) £9'6v9'7£9'6 d1 :edAL pund Joj [ej0)
GL999'99E!18) VE'LBLZES L) 00:000'19 LEIBL LI LLL vYBLY PES'6 LIYZPOSAT Juiod jojuoguaied weibold 1o} (101
98'€2.'0¢ 000 000 000 98°€4L'0¢ 0000000 9251000 €10Lev0  200ce L IYey0SAa Ze80LLL  dL  052i0 10812y
90°2¥9'88 000 000 000 90'/¥9'98 0000000 9z51000 TL0/290 20028 LI¥Zy0SAS Z€80111 dl 08210 108121
GEBES'LS 000 000 000 GE'8eG'1S 0000000 9241000 LL0/2P0 20028 LIyer0SAT ZE80LLL dl 08¢0 10812v
19160162 000 000 000 1160162 0000000 9251000 0£0Lev0  200cCe 1374207 ze80LiL  dl 0SZL0 1081Zy
G1'€G0'YT 000 000 000 GL€50'v¥e 0000000 9251000 8904¢v0  Z00TE LZr0SA3 7801 41 0SCI0 10812y
OvSILYEL 69'799'167- 000 69799167 60'08€'929 0000000 9251000 yECITY0  00%5C LIYZP0GAT Ze8oLiL  dl 0STIO L08iZy
861V 000 000 000 66'LYS 0000000 9261000 LIELTY0  00¥Se LIPEr0SA3 Ce80LL  dL 0STL0 10812y
Y498 JO JuNOLLIR BY} Uj “POU JOBIUOD BU Ul PBYRLSPI SB 'd()1) PUB OUBUSIS 9Sf) feqiL FIN/IIN - 600C AY
18'28€'G2€'08) 00'268'€20°CLL 00°000'19 00'258'796'LLL 18°087'10€'8 0000000 9251000 0000000 00VSZ LIPZr0SA3 7e80iil 41 0S¢0 10812y
61991 000 000 000 61991 000000} M3 :3ui0d jonuogpualed weiboid 10} jejoL
268'101 000 000 000 26°104 0000000 651000 LIElTh0 00452 90ZL00LM3 29%0L11 dl  062L0 L0812y
LTV9 000 000 000 12%8 0000000 6£51000 €9102v0 00¥ST  90TI00IM3 ¢9%0LlL  dL 08I0 L0812y
20'108'€15' L 00°0 00°0 000 20°108'¢1G L) N3 :edA] pund 1o [ejo1
20°108'€15'11 00'0 000 00:0 20°108'CIS L1 LIYZY0SAT SJuiod jouoopualey wesbold 1of jejo
00'69L'€09 00'000'565 000 00°000'665 00'69.'8 0000000 9251000 ¥10L2y0  200TE LIPEY0SAS €80l N3 L8210 10812¥
00°00'048 00'00Z'615 000 00°00Z'615 00700245 (000000 9251000 £L0/2%0  Z00ZE LYEr0SA3 7e801LL N3 LSTI0 L08ley
08'091'G4L 00'000'0L 000 0000004 08°091'G9 0000000 9251000 ¢L0/Zy0  T00ZE 3824 (V78] 2€80111 N3 LSZL0 10812y
00°000'0£6 00°000'508 000 00°000'508 00°000'G2} 0000000 9251000 £04Z¥0  200Ce LIPCrOSAS ¢80l N3 LS2L0 L0812y
6E'V58'61L 0000009 000 00°000'0£9 6£¥58'6Y 0000000 9251000 020L¢y0  200ZE VIPZr0SA3 Ze80LLL NI [52I0 10812y
00'692°€06 00°000°058 000 007000058 00'69.'¢S 0000000 9251000 690.2v0  2002¢ 4374707 ZE80LLL N3 LSCL0 10812y
6Y'625'68 00°00¥'89- 000 00°00¥'89- 67'G26°/GL 0000000 9261000 890/2v0  T00ZE Lyer0SA3 ZEgoLLL NI IST10 10812Y
$€°2ZE1Z8'9 00°008°080'v- 000 00°008°080"~ ¥€'221°200' kL 0000000 8264000 0000000 00VST LIZr0sAa ZE80LLL NI L5210 J08ley
81°889'% 000 000 000 8L889'Y 77 :adA} pun4 loj jej0]
8.889'7 000 000 000 8889y 000000009 :Julod [o1uojualed weibosd 10§ jej0]
08'%84'Z 000 000 000 08'¥81'C INNAJYSHOV 2861270 0000000 LIeiTy0  00vSe 00030€009 8/50Z.y  Z¢  86¥S0 10812y
10929 000 000 000 20719 THHWZHOJYSYOY 99512yl 0000000 LIEITK0  00vSZ 00090£009 8150241 727 86V80 L0812
16'628'1 000 000 000 16'628'} dYSHAYOY  §8512H0 0000000 Ligiey0  00vST 00090£009 8.807L) 7T 86YS0 1081ey
apqeiesay pasiay aduey) snoLALg sqQ pasooun) FIQNN JIPIO oam  eferg s SIB[D usg weidord yg spod  Mpuyg
%301, vl Jupnuideg Aouvdoy ooy Igo ALoedary 307 pung |74y
WA LT8G0 ¥ 6007 g Ko o paesauag) Hoday pIojueyj aansop) ueyBuryss Ay - SSOPT T , piod 5Mooﬂ_wnCH_JMHMX,HM”MWWM\MHHMMM
1000414 1odey Ty s m&ﬁ@ﬁﬂ - hOHmQNM ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂ —&mvﬁﬁﬁmrﬂ 80 IO {BOST] 97 oquiny] uelJ [enpeuny

7o g afeg

600T Ted A [BIST




